academy closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the Department for

Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013 and on 21 July 2022, the Department for Education

reaffirmed its commitment to the guarantee, with a parliamentary minute published on GOV.UK.

Principal actuarial assumptions

2024 2023

% %

Rate of increase in salaries 3.48 3.86

Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.65 2.99

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 5.00 5.20

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates. The

assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2024 2023

Years Years

Retiring today

Males 19.8 19.9

Females 24.0 24.2

Retiring in 20 years

Males 21.2 21.1

Females 25.3 25.5

Page 91

97ATLP | STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2024

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 August 2024

Share of scheme assets

The Partnership's share of the assets in the scheme was:

The Arthur Terry Learning Partnership

(A company limited by guarantee)

Notes to the financial statements

for the year ended 31 August 2024

27. Pension commitments (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

2024 2023

£000 £000

Discount rate +0.1% (1,060) (942)

Discount rate -0.1% 1,060 942

Mortality assumption - 1 year increase 1,891 1,695

Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease (1,891) (1,695)

CPI rate +0.1% 1,033 859

CPI rate -0.1% (1,033) (859)

Share of scheme assets

The Partnership's share of the assets in the scheme was:

At 31 August

2024

At 31 August

2023

£000 £000

Equities 27,147 27,994

Corporate bonds 16,045 9,164

Cash and other liquid assets 2,679 3,463

Other 3,630 1,389

Total market value of assets 49,501 42,010

The actual return on scheme assets was £4,075,000 (2023 - £2,107,000).

The amounts recognised in the Statement of financial activities are as follows:

2024 2023

£000 £000

Current service cost - 3,192

Interest income 2,271 1,624

Interest cost (2,278) (2,066)

Total amount recognised in the Statement of financial activities (7) 2,750

Page 92

The actual return on scheme assets was £4,075,000 (2023 - £2,107,000).

The amounts recognised in the Statement of financial activities are as follows:

The Arthur Terry Learning Partnership

(A company limited by guarantee)

Notes to the financial statements

for the year ended 31 August 2024

27. Pension commitments (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

2024 2023

£000 £000

Discount rate +0.1% (1,060) (942)

Discount rate -0.1% 1,060 942

Mortality assumption - 1 year increase 1,891 1,695

Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease (1,891) (1,695)

CPI rate +0.1% 1,033 859

CPI rate -0.1% (1,033) (859)

Share of scheme assets

The Partnership's share of the assets in the scheme was:

At 31 August

2024

At 31 August

2023

£000 £000

Equities 27,147 27,994

Corporate bonds 16,045 9,164

Cash and other liquid assets 2,679 3,463

Other 3,630 1,389

Total market value of assets 49,501 42,010

The actual return on scheme assets was £4,075,000 (2023 - £2,107,000).

The amounts recognised in the Statement of financial activities are as follows:

2024 2023

£000 £000

Current service cost - 3,192

Interest income 2,271 1,624

Interest cost (2,278) (2,066)

Total amount recognised in the Statement of financial activities (7) 2,750

Page 92

98ATLP | STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2024

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 August 2024

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows:

The Arthur Terry Learning Partnership

(A company limited by guarantee)

Notes to the financial statements

for the year ended 31 August 2024

27. Pension commitments (continued)

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2024 2023

£000 £000

At 1 September 42,375 47,043

Interest cost 2,278 2,066

Employee contributions 868 744

Actuarial gains (306) (9,987)